A reconciliation of the above noted changes is included in the following Consolidated Statements of
Financial Position and Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the dates noted
below:

ü Transitional Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at July 1, 2010;
ü Consolidated Interim Statement of Financial Position at December 31, 2010;
ü Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at June 30, 2011;
ü Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the six months ended
   December 31, 2010;
ü Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the year ended June 30, 2011.

  June 30, 2011 December 31, 2010   July 1, 2010

Adjustment to Resource Properties  $ (178,890) $ (126,150) $ (118,596)
Adjustment to Equipment and

Leasehold Improvements   178,890  126,150  118,596

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated – Unaudited)
Six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Page 32

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

 The July 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

July 1, 2010
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 9,281,997 $ – $ 9,281,997
Receivables  67,972  –  67,972
METC recoverable  921,063  –  921,063
Short-term investments  –  –  –
Prepaid expenses  373,081  –  373,081
Marketable securities  450,000  –  450,000

  11,094,113  –  11,094,113

Other assets  89,000  –  89,000
Equipment and leasehold improvements  3,973  118,596  122,569
Long-term prepaid expenses  75,000  –  75,000
Resource properties 52,179,664  (118,596) 52,061,068

 $ 63,441,750 $ – $ 63,441,750

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities $ 1,295,366 $ – $ 1,295,366
Due to related parties   61,532  –  61,532
Flow-through liability  –  824,160  824,160

  1,356,898  824,160  2,181,058

Future income taxes 7,040,397  – 7,040,397

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital   72,370,651  (1,179,567) 71,191,084
Equity reserves  8,226,203  11,228  8,237,431

 Deficit (25,627,399)  344,179 (25,283,220)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income

 75,000  –  75,000

  55,044,455  (824,160)  54,220,295

 $ 63,441,750 $ – $ 63,441,750

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated – Unaudited)
Six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Page 33

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

The December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as
follows:

December 31, 2010
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 21,089,125 $ – $ 21,089,125
Receivables  237,463  –  237,463
METC recoverable  –  –  –
Prepaid expenses  170,680  –  170,680
Marketable securities  366,875  –  366,875

  21,864,143  –  21,864,143

Other assets  89,000  –  89,000
Equipment and leasehold improvements  5,913  126,150  132,063
Long-term prepaid expenses  192,145  –  192,145
Resource properties 57,032,919  (126,150) 56,906,769

 $ 79,184,120 $ – $ 79,184,120

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities $ 357,111 $ – $ 357,111
Due to related parties   1,902  –  1,902

  359,013  –  359,013

Future income taxes 7,040,397  – 7,040,397

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital   90,012,403  (3,172,593) 86,839,810
Equity reserves  9,037,492  2,029,003  11,066,495

 Deficit (27,242,480)  1,143,590 (26,098,890)
Accumulated other comprehensive income  (22,705)  –  (22,705)

  71,784,710  –  71,784,710

 $ 79,184,120 $ – $ 79,184,120

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated – Unaudited)
Six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Page 34

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

The June 30, 2011 Canadian GAAP statement of financial position has been reconciled to IFRS as follows:

June 30, 2011
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,501,154 $ – $ 15,501,154
Receivables  477,600  –  477,600
METC recoverable  1,611,149  –  1,611,149
Short-term investments  4,609,000  –  4,609,000
Prepaid expenses  378,838  –  378,838
Marketable securities  557,260  –  557,260

  23,135,001  –  23,135,001

Other assets  309,000  –  309,000
Equipment and leasehold improvements  16,104  178,890  194,994
Long-term prepaid expenses  192,145  –  192,145
Resource properties  57,874,907  (178,890)  57,696,017

 $ 81,527,157 $ – $ 81,527,157

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Current liabilities

Trade payables and accrued liabilities $ 1,189,024 $ – $ 1,189,024
Flow-through liability  –  242,250  242,250

  1,189,024  242,250  1,431,274

Future income taxes  6,021,000  –  6,021,000

Shareholders’ Equity

Share capital   93,486,827  (3,414,843)  90,071,984
Equity reserves  9,260,407  2,004,725  11,265,132

 Deficit (28,016,762)  1,167,868 (26,848,894)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (413,339)  –   (413,339)

  74,317,133  (242,250)  74,074,883

 $ 81,527,157 $ – $ 81,527,157

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated – Unaudited)
Six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Page 35

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for the six months ended December 31, 2010 has been
reconciled to IFRS as follows:

December 31, 2010
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Administration  $ 30,000 $ – $ 30,000
Amortization  903  –  903
Bank charges and interest 1,483  –  1,483
Consulting 476,769  –  476,769
Investor Relations 62,462  –  62,462
Management fees 75,000  –  75,000
Office and miscellaneous 32,178  –  32,178
Professional fees 36,779  –  36,779
Regulatory fees 19,440  –  19,440
Rent 30,133  –  30,133
Stock-based compensation 734,066  24,749  758,815
Transfer agent fees 6,309  –  6,309
Travel and promotion 31,049  –  31,049
Wages and benefits 184,850  –  184,850

Loss before other items (1,721,421) (24,749)  (1,746,170)

OTHER ITEMS

Interest and other income 106,340  –  106,340
Loss before income taxes  (1,615,081)  (24,749)  (1,639,830)

Deferred income tax recovery  –  824,160  824,160
Loss before comprehensive loss (1,615,081)  799,411  (815,670)

Adjustment for change in fair value of
marketable securities (97,705)  –  (97,705)

Comprehensive loss for the period $ (1,712,786) $ 799,411 $ (913,375)

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated – Unaudited)
Six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Page 36

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

The Canadian GAAP statement of comprehensive loss for year ended June 30, 2011 has been reconciled to
IFRS as follows:

 June 30, 2011
Canadian

GAAP
Effect of

transition to IFRS IFRS

ADMINISTRATION EXPENSES

Administration  $ 60,000 $ – $ 60,000
Amortization   3,034  –  3,034
Bonuses  434,613  –  434,613
Consulting  802,042  –  802,042
Directors fees   3,000  –  3,000
Flow through taxes  74,434  –  74,434
Interest and bank charges  16,447  –  16,447
Investor Relations  225,816  –  225,816
Management fees  150,000  –  150,000
Office and miscellaneous  66,321  –  66,321
Professional fees  88,628  –  88,628
Regulatory fees  31,920  –  31,920
Rent  58,795  –  58,795
Stock-based compensation  969,495  471  969,966
Transfer agent fees  10,497  –  10,497
Travel and promotion  105,114  –  105,114
Wages and benefits  378,946  –  378,946

Loss before other items  (3,479,102) (471)  (3,479,573)

OTHER ITEMS

Interest and other income  249,033  –  249,033
Dividend income   117,187  –  117,187
Loss on sale of marketable securities   (18,014)  –  (18,014)
Write-off of resource properties   (221,560)  –  (221,560)
  126,646  –  126,646

Loss before income taxes  (3,352,456)  (471)  (3,352,927)
Future income tax recovery   963,093  824,160  1,787,253
Loss for the year  (2,389,363)  823,689  (1,565,674)
 Adjustment for change in fair value of

marketable securities  (488,339)  –  (488,339)

Comprehensive loss for the year $ (2,877,702) $ 823,689 $ (2,054,013)

CANADA ZINC METALS CORP.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless otherwise stated – Unaudited)
Six months ended December 31, 2011 and 2010

Page 37

15. TRANSITION TO IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of Cash Flows

 The changes on transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS had no effect on the statements of cash flows.

  June 30,  2011  December 31, 2010

Operating activities per Canadian GAAP $ (2,247,952) $ (613,874)
Adjustments required on adoption of IFRS  −  −

Operating activities per IFRS $ (2,247,952) $ (613,874)